Secoiridoid glucosides from Fraxinus americana
Yukiko Takenaka a, Takao Tanahashi a,*, Masashi Shintaku a, Takeshi Sakai a,
Naotaka Nagakura a, Parida b
aKobe Pharmaceutical University, 4-19-1, Motoyamakita-machi, Higashinada-ku, Kobe 658-8558, Japan
bDepartment of Pharmacy, Xinjiang Medical College, 8 Xinyi Road, Urumqi, Xinjiang 830054, People's Republic of China
Received 8 March 2000; received in revised form 25 May 2000
Abstract
Investigation of the leaves of Fraxinus americana led to the isolation of ®ve secoiridoid glucosides, demethylligstroside, (200R)-

(10H, m, MTPA-Ph � 2).* EIMS m/z 630 [M]+, 167,
139, 124, 108. (*In order to avoid confusion, the
numbering system of the phenylethyl moiety in oleur-
opein was also used for 13a, 14a and their derivatives.
3.10.2. Partial methanolysis of 13a
A solution of 13a (10.7 mg, 0.017 mmol) in 0.1 M
NaOMe (1 ml) and MeOH (1 ml) was stirred for 2 h at
room temperature. After neutralization with Amberlite
IR-120 (H+ form), the reaction mixture was con-
centrated in vacuo and the residue was subjected to
prep. TLC (CHCl3-MeOH, 49:1) to give 13 (1.3 mg,
39% yield), 13b (2.0 mg, 28% yield) and 13c (2.1 mg,
30% yield). 13: Colourless oil, [�]D
26 ÿ40� (CHCl3);
1H
NMR (CDCl3): � 3.67 (1H, dd, J=11.0, 8.0 Hz, H-1),
3.75 (1H, dd, J=11.0, 3.5 Hz, H-1), 3.88, 3.90 (each 3H,
s, 5-OMe, 6-OMe), 4.78 (1H, dd, J=8.0, 3.5 Hz, H-2),
6.85 (1H, d, J=8.0 Hz, H-7), 6.91 (1H, dd, J=8.0,
2.0 Hz, H-8), 6.93 (1H, d, J=2.0 Hz, H-4). EIMS m/z
198 [M]+, 167. 13b: 1H NMR (CDCl3): � 3.60 (3H, d,
J=0.5 Hz, MTPA-OMe), 3.73, 3.88 (each 3H, s, 5-
OMe, 6-OMe), 3.88 (1H, dd, J=12.0, 8.0 Hz, H-1), 3.94
(1H, dd, J=12.0, 4.0 Hz, H-1), 5.99 (1H, dd, J=8.0,
4.0 Hz, H-2), 6.67±6.87 (3H, m, H-4, 7, 8), 7.30±7.50
(5H, m, MTPA-Ph). EIMS m/z 414 [M]+, 189, 167, 139,
105. 13c: 1H NMR (CDCl3): � 3.55 (3H, d, J=1.0 Hz,
MTPA-OMe), 3.86, 3.88 (each 3H, s, 5-OMe, 6-OMe),
4.45 (2H, d, J=5.8 Hz, H2-1), 4.96 (1H, t, J=5.8 Hz, H-
2), 6.85 (1H, d, J=6.6 Hz, H-7), 6.92 (1H, dd, J=6.6,
2.0 Hz, H-8), 6.92 (1H, d, J=2.0Hz, H-4), 7.37±7.53 (5H,
m, MTPA-Ph). EIMSm/z 414 [M]+, 189, 167, 139, 105.
3.10.3. Partial methanolysis of 14a
Compound 14a (10 mg, 0.016 mmol) was worked up
in the same way as described for 13, giving 13c (2.2 mg,
70 %), 14b (0.9 mg, 14 %) and 14c (1.0 mg, 15 %). 14:
Colourless oil, [�]D
26 +36� (CHCl3);
1H NMR (CDCl3):
� 3.67 (1H, dd, J=11.0, 8.0 Hz, H-1), 3.75 (1H, dd,
J=11.0, 3.5 Hz, H-1), 3.88, 3.90 (each 3H, s, 5-OMe, 6-
OMe), 4.78 (1H, dd, J=8.0, 3.5 Hz, H-2), 6.85 (1H, d,
J=8.0 Hz, H-7), 6.91 (1H, dd, J=8.0, 2.0 Hz, H-8), 6.93
(1H, d, J=2.0 Hz, H-4). EIMS m/z 198 [M]+, 167. 14b:
1H NMR (CDCl3): � 3.49 (3H, d, J=0.5 Hz, MTPA-
OMe), 3.85, 3.89 (each 3H, s, 5-OMe, 6-OMe), 3.87
(1H, dd, J=11.0, 8.0 Hz, H-1), 3.92 (1H, dd, J=11.0,
4.0 Hz, H-1), 6.03 (1H, dd, J=8.0, 4.0 Hz, H-2), 6.82±
6.97 (3H, m, H-4, 7, 8), 7.35±7.55 (5H, m, MTPA-Ph).
EIMS m/z 414 [M]+, 189, 167, 139, 105. 14c: 1H NMR
(CDCl3): � 3.54 (3H, br s, MTPA-OMe), 3.86, 3.88
(each 3H, s, 5-OMe, 6-OMe), 4.45 (2H, br d, J=6.4 Hz,
H2-1), 4.97 (1H, br t, J=5.2 Hz, H-2), 6.85 (1H, d,
J=8.0 Hz, H-7), 6.91 (1H, dd, J=8.0, 2.0 Hz, H-8), 6.92
(1H, d, J=2.0 Hz, H-4). EIMS m/z 414 [M]+, 189, 167,
139, 105.
3.10.4. HPLC analysis of 13 and 14
Standard (R)- and (S)-2-hydroxy-1-(3,4-dimethoxy
phenyl)ethanols were analyzed by chiral HPLC [col-
umn, CHIRALCEL OB-H (4.6 mm i.d. � 250 mm,
Daicel Chemical Industries Ltd); mobile phase, n-hex-
282 Y. Takenaka et al. / Phytochemistry 55 (2000) 275±284
ane-2-propanol (22:3); ¯ow rate, 0.6 ml/min; detection,
270 nm]. Under these conditions compound 13 was
eluted at rt 22 min and 14 at rt 26 min.
3.11. Methylation of 2 and 3 followed by methanolysis